reflected in the projected balance sheet, other than the disposal plan anticipated in the Baltics. Should this assumption not
materialize or differ, material changes in the value of Newco’s equity and its ability to make distributions to its shareholders
may result.

Financial fees

The financial fees are essentially composed of interest expenses. The interest expense projections are based on Newco’s
opening projected capital structure assumed on July 1, 2013. As described earlier, the long-term debt consists of secured loans
in respect of the Core Business Assets. The interest expense is projected based on the current terms and conditions of each
secured loan or on the latest proposed financing terms for those loans currently under negotiation.

Income taxes

Income taxes were calculated based on the projected income of each legal entity in accordance with applicable law. As
more fully described under the section “Income Tax Considerations”, various risks could materially impact the estimated
income taxes payable by Newco.

Newco Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet

The unaudited consolidated pro forma balance sheet was developed using HII’s December 31, 2012 unaudited balance
sheet adjusted to reflect HII’s estimate of Newco’s projected operating results from July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2016.
On the Plan Implementation Date, actual results may differ due to a variety of risk factors as notably discussed in the “Risk
Factors” section.

Newco
Unaudited Projected Consolidated Balance Sheet

Euros (000)
Opening
Jun-13 Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment properties ..... 613,069 607,607 576,569 559,174 538,511

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,774 5,313 14,695 25,586 37,437
Receivables and other ..... 389 570 570 570 570

3,164 5,883 15,265 26,156 38,007

Total assets ..... 616,233 613,490 591,834 585,330 576,518

Equity and Liabilities

Total equity
Controlling interest ..... 162,108 166,636 171,842 184,629 200,981
Non-controlling interest ..... 8,527 8,176 7,456 6,601 5,399

170,635 174,812 179,298 191,230 206,380

Non-Current liabilities
Long term debt ..... 403,151 396,608 369,674 346,904 323,885
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 15,229 15,793 16,111 16,032 15,274
Derivative financial instruments ..... 7,839 7,447 6,702 5,958 5,213

426,219 419,848 392,488 368,894 344,372

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other liabilities ..... 2,803 3,666 3,973 3,894 3,866
Current portion of long term debt ..... 16,576 14,794 15,855 21,067 21,030
Income taxes payable ..... — 370 221 245 870

19,379 18,830 20,049 25,206 25,766

Total Liabilities ..... 445,598 438,678 412,536 394,100 370,138

Total equity and liabilities ..... 616,233 613,490 591,834 585,330 576,518

-104-

Notes to Newco Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Cash

HII expects that Newco will generate significant cash over the next few years according to the unaudited consolidated
projections. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of the Management Board (subject to the
approval of the Supervisory Board) and will depend on Newco’s earnings, capital requirements, operations, financial position
and such other factors as these boards deem relevant.

Investment properties

Investment properties reflects the fair market values of all Core Business Assets based on external appraisals as at